
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Schools Forum 
Agenda 

 

Tuesday 17 January 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 

This meeting will be held remotely. If you’d like to observe the meeting 
please contact: David.Abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
 
Item  Pages 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  2 - 6 

   

3.   2023-24 SCHOOLS FUNDING FORMULA  
 

7 - 19 

4.   EARLY YEARS BUDGET 2023-24  
 

20 - 27 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees 
 

Date issued: 10 January 2023

mailto:David.Abbott@lbhf.gov.uk
mailto:
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Schools Forum 
Minutes 

 

Thursday 17 November 2022 
 
PRESENT 

 

Voting members Non-voting members 

 
Schools Members 
Claire Fletcher (St Pauls CE Primary) 
Joe Brown (Old Oak Primary) 
Sam Naismith (Flora Gardens 
Primary) 
Alan Campbell (Cambridge Special 
School) 
Michele Barrett (Randolph Beresford / 
Vanessa Nursery) 
 
Academies Members 
Gary Kynaston (Chair) (Hammersmith 
Academy) 
Sally Brooks (Fulham Cross Academy 
and Fulham College) 
Daniel Upfield (Ark Swift Primary 
Academy) 
 

 
Observers 
Aiden Smith (Governor, Jack Tizard 
School) (attended remotely) 

 
Officers 
Jacqui McShannon (Strategic Director of Children’s Services) 
Peter Haylock (Director of Education and SEND) 
Tony Burton (Head of Finance for Children’s Services and Education) 
Daryle Mathurin (Strategic Lead - Education, Assets and Operations) 
(attended remotely) 
David Abbott (Head of Governance) 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Alex Parker, Jacqueline Munroe, 
and Mary Berrisford. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 October 2022 were agreed 
as an accurate record. 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

3. SCHOOLS BUDGET 2023/24 CONSULTATION RESPONSES  
 
Peter Haylock (Director of Education and SEND) discussed three major 
challenges for schools – falling rolls, a significant increase in the number of 
applications for Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCPs), and rising costs 
due to inflation: 

 Falling rolls: While year 10 places were full this year, numbers were 
down at the lower stages with fewer children entering the primary 
school system. 

 Increase in EHCPs: The borough had experienced a rapid increase in 
applications for EHCPs, rising from 1200 one and a half years ago to 
1500 today. That increase was not reflected in additional funding from 
the Government and would have a significant impact on the High 
Needs Block. 

 Rising costs: Steep increases in inflation was putting further pressure 
on schools – particularly around energy bills and wage bills. National 
funding was not matching these additional costs. 

 
Members added that schools were still dealing with the longtail of the 
pandemic and younger children especially were showing greater levels of 
need. Peter Haylock said this had come up in school visits and, in response, 
officers were looking at what funding streams were available to access to pay 
for additional resources in schools to support areas of acute need. They 
planned to work with headteachers and nurseries to put a bid together before 
Christmas. The Chair requested a paper for the next meeting on what had 
been picked up at a high level and where triage was ne
[...]
round-impact of these 
decisions. 
 
The Chair asked for a short report that outlined the short- and medium-term 
plan and explained what the consequences would be without the safety valve 
agreement. He felt it was important for schools to understand the reality of the 
situation. 

ACTION: Peter Haylock / Tony Burton 
 

Page 4



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Members discussed the disapplication proposal and unanimously agreed the 
recommendation in the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That Schools Forum approved the 1% disapplication request from 
Schools Block to High Needs for the 2023/24 financial year, totalling an 
estimated £1.154m in 2023/24 based on the provisional funding 
allocation. 

 
 

5. DISCUSSION AND DECISION ON MERITS OF LIMITED FALLING ROLLS 
FUND IN 2023/24  
 
Tony Burton (Head of Finance for Children’s Services and Education) opened 
the discussion on the falling rolls fund. He noted five primary schools had 
expressed interest in accessing funding. 
 
Peter Haylock proposed an independent steering group be set up to look at 
falling rolls and de-delegated funding requests and then make 
recommendations to the Forum. A member of the forum suggested using 
anonymised data to ensure fair decision-making. Another suggested inviting 
headteachers from another part of the country to look at H&F’s requests and 
H&F’s headteachers could look at theirs. 
 
Peter Haylock and Jacqui McShannon are meeting with Cabinet Member for 
Children and Education to sign-off the school organisation document 
Following that, the school organisation paper would be sent out for 
consultation. Then Peter Haylock would write to schools about the potential 
membership of the steering group. 
 

ACTION: Jacqui McShannon / Peter Haylock 
 
The Chair asked officers if they could write to headteachers and governors at 
maintained schools with an analysis of the roll, what funding they qualified for, 
and an offer of support and guidance.  
 
Daryle Mathurin (Strategic Lead - Education, Assets and Operations) said 
officers were preparing a data and support pack for schools to help them 
navigate financial challenges. Peter Haylock added that officers were also 
looking for consultants to support schools. 
 
The Chair asked that officers sent a letter to schools on falling rolls and that a 
decision on falling rolls funding be made at the next meeting. A member of 
the forum requested to see data showing which schools had received de-
delegated funds and falling rolls funding year-on-year. 
 

ACTION: Peter Haylock / Tony Burton 
 
 
 

Page 5



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

6. DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT MONITORING QTR1  
 
Tony Burton (Head of Finance for Children’s Services and Education) 
presented the report which provided an update on the 2022/23 quarter 1 
budget monitoring position after updates to the allocation received in July 
2022 from the Education and Skills Funding Agency. It also included the 
forecast accumulated Dedicated Schools Grant carry forward deficit position. 
 
The Chair asked if officers were seeing PVI Nurseries closing. Peter Haylock 
said two were at risk of closing, but they weren’t anymore. The borough had 
44 places for every 100 children which was close to the national average of 
41 so it was well served in terms of childcare provision. 
 
 

7. UPDATED SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS AND SCHOOLS 
FINANCIAL PROCEDURES  
 
Tony Burton (Head of Finance for Children’s Services and Education) 
presented the papers for formal confirmation. 
 
RESOLVED 

1. That Schools Forum formally confirmed that the updated Scheme for 
Financing Schools and Schools Financial Procedures were adopted 
following Autumn 2021 consultation and following Schools Forum in 
January 2022. 

 
 
Any other business 
A Schools Forum member asked for more information about notional funding 
as there were a lot of misconceptions about how it was calculated. Tony 
Burton explained that it was a part of the NFF, not a local decision, but 
officers could provide the Department for Education’s operational guidance on 
Schools Financing in respect of this. 
 

 
Meeting started: 2.30pm 
Meeting ended: 4.00pm 

 
 
 
 

Chair   

 
 
 

Contact officer: David Abbott 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



 

                     

 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

SCHOOLS FORUM 

Tuesday, 17th January 2023 

 

2023/24 Final Schools Block Budget Shares  

Open 

Classification - For Scrutiny Review & Comment 

Key Decision: No 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); All 

Accountable Director: Jacqui McShannon, Strategic Director of Children’s Services 

 

Report Authors: 

Peter Haylock, Operational Director of Education and SEND 

Tony Burton, Head of Finance for Children’s Services and Education 

Purpose of the report 

 

The report provides a briefing on the final Schools Block allocation of the Dedicated Schools 

Grant for 2023/24, following the receipt of final funding allocations and the Authority Proforma 

Tool (APT) in December 2022. 

 

Schools Forum are asked to review and agree the recommendations following the Autumn 

budget consultation process. This will determine the final budget allocation for the financial 

year 2023/24. 

 

This paper also details: 

 the mainstream schools additional grant (MSAG) funding for mainstream schools in 

2023/24 announced by The Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) in December 

2022. 

 The Proposed Central Services Schools Block Funding Allocations for 2023/24 

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 

Introduction 

 

1.1. The final allocation of the Schools Block of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) has 

been received from the Education and Standards Funding Agency (ESFA) at 

£115.508m based on the updated October 2022 census numbers including growth 

funding of £0.568m.   This includes the 2022 to 2023 School supplementary grant 

which is now incorporated into the 2023 to 2024 core budget allocations. 

 

1.2. A further funding allocation announced in the 2022 Autumn Statement provides an 

increase in the core schools budget over and above the totals announced at the 

Spending Review 2021.  This is being allocated through the mainstream schools 

additional grant (MSAG) for 2023 to 2024.  This is in addition to schools’ allocations 

through the national funding formula. 

 

2. Mainstream Schools Additional Grant (MSAG) 

 

2.1. An indicative MSAG allocation has been announced by the ESFA for mainstream 

schools in Hammersmith and Fulham of £3.877m in 2023/24. 

 

2.2. This grant was announced on 16th December 2022 by the ESFA. Final school-level 

allocations of the MSAG for the 2023 to 2024 financial year will be published by the 

ESFA in Spring 2023 for 2023 to 2024 

o funding for maintained mainstream schools will be paid to local authorities, who’ll 

be required to pay it to individual schools at the rates published 

o The ESFA will pay funding at the published rates directly to mainstream 

academies 

o Local authorities and academies will receive their payments from spring 2023 

o The ESFA will confirm timings for the payment of the grant when we confirm 

school allocations 

o The ESFA will apply an area cost adjustment (ACA) to funding rates to take into 

account geographical variation in labour costs. The ACAs will be those used for 

the schools NFF for 2023 to 2024. 

 

2.3. The ESFA have indicated that the additional funding 
[...]
. 

 

 

3. Schools Block 2023/24 Budget Consultation Feedback  

 

3.1. A summary report of schools’ feedback on the 2023 to 2024 schools budget 

consultation was provided to the extraordinary Schools Forum Meeting held on 17th 

November 2022.   

 

 

4. 2023 to 2024 Final Budget Modelling 

 

4.1. The final modelling uses the ESFA’s Authority Proforma Tool (APT) and operational 

guidance to update the models shared and discussed through the Autumn term. 

Pupil numbers have now been amended for the October 2022 census.  

 

Page 9



 

4.2. Three options were presented to the Schools Forum meeting on 11th October 2022.  

The final model has been produced consistent with the option agreed by Schools 

Forum which includes: 

o Minimum funding guarantee (MFG) set at 0.5% on pupil led funding year 

on year – the maximum increase within the NFF 

o £0.200m allowance for Falling Rolls Provision 

o £1.154m Transfer of 1.0% from the Schools Block to support the High 

Needs Block 

o FSM factor set at hard NFF 2023-24 FSM 6 uplifted 

 

4.3. In addition, the final model has additionally been produced on the assumption of a 

0.5% transfer from the Schools Block to support the High Needs Block.   The 

extraordinary Schools Forum held on 17th November 2022 agreed to a disapplication 

of grant regulations application to be submitted to the Department for Education 

(DfE) to request a 1% transfer from the Schools Block to support the High Needs 

Block.   However, to avoid a delay in political approval, we are required to complete 

the APT based on both a 0.5% and 1% transfer pending the DfE decision.   

 

4.4. The key elements of the model applicable for maintained primary schools only: 

 De-delegated budget provision of £0.691m of maintained schools’ budgets – 

see section 6 for details 

 Education functions fund of £0.262m of maintained schools’ budgets – see 

section 7 for details  

 

4.5. The full list of factor rates modelled can be found in
[...]
lear formula for calculating 

allocations. 

 

6.4. Schools currently with Ofsted judgment of ‘Requires Improvement’ are not eligible to 

access any fund agreed. 

 

6.5. Mainstream schools were asked for applications for falling rolls funding as part of the 

Autumn schools budget consultation. 

 

6.6. It is proposed that the falling rolls applications will be considered by a sub-group of 

Schools Forum early with their decisions ratified by March 2023 if possible. Schools 

may be asked for supplementary information to support their applications. 

 

 

7. Maintained Mainstream De-delegated Services 

 

7.1. De-delegated services are for maintained schools only.  The funding is allocated 

through the schools funding formula but can be passed back for maintained schools 

Page 11



 

with Schools Forum approval.  Table 3 sets out the proposed allocations for 2023 to 

2024 following the Autumn schools’ budget consultation. De-delegation is made 

from individual school budgets based on pupil headcount. 

 

7.2. The de-delegated budgets proposed for 2023 to 2024 reflect the agreed 2022 to 

2023  allocation of £665,900 with an agreed addition of £0.014m for School 

Effectiveness to offset the loss of the School Improvement grant of £0.145m.  The 

2023 to 2024 allocation has also been increased to allow for a 1.6% pay inflation in 

line with block growth.  This is an additional £0.011m. 

 

 

Table 3 – Maintained Mainstream Schools De-delegated Budgets 2023 to 2024. 

Area of Expenditure 

2022/23 final 
Maintained 
Mainstream 
Primary De-
delegation 

£ 

2023/24 
proposed 

Maintained 
Mainstream 
Primary De-
delegation 

£ 

Change 
from 

2022/23 
£ 

Note 

Schools in Financial 
Difficulty/Contingency 

175,000 177,800 2,800 
Propose to maintain de-delegation at 2022/23 
level plus 1.6% uplift. 

Maintained Schools 
Trade Union Facilities 
Cover 

25,200 25,600 400 
Maintained Mainstream Contribution to Trade 
union Facilities.  1.6% uplift app
[...]
Management and 
Surveys 

73,000 74,200 1,200 
Risk management, surveys and re-inspections, 
advice and support for maintained schools. 

Business 
Intelligence 

22,800 23,200 400 To support Termly Census and workforce census 

Total 258,200 262,400 4,200  

 

 

9. Central Services Schools Block 2023/24 

 

9.1. In 2023/24 there is no change to the arrangements for Central Schools Services Block 

(CSSB) of the DSG. The CSSB allocation for 2023/24 provides funding for: 

 The retained duties element of the Education Services Grant (ESG) for all schools 

 Ongoing central statutory functions – for example Admissions – for maintained 

schools 

 Ongoing historic commitments. 

 

Table 5 - Central Services Planned Expenditure 2023/24 

Area of Expenditure 2022/23 
Agreed 

2023/24 
Proposed 

Change 

 £m £m £m 

Copyright Licensing 0.110 0.126 0.016 

Asset Management, Place Planning and 
Strategic Operations 

0.165 0.165 0 

Management, Support, Finance/Business 
Intelligence and SACRE  

0.529 0.529 0 

Virtual School 0.106 0.106 0 

Professional Development 
Centre/Learning Partnership 

0.060 0.060 0 

Admissions and ACE 0.528 0.528 0 

Contingency to support High Needs 
Block Expenditure 

1.319 0.908 -0.411 

Total Spend/Funding 2.817 2.422 -0.395 

 

9.2. For historic commitments there will be a further reduction to this element of funding 

for all local authorities receiving it. For Hammersmith & Fulham this equates to a 

further reduction in grant of £0.363m in 2023/24 versus 2022/23 (a circa £1.9m 

reduction since 2019/20). 

Page 13



 

 

9.3. The CSSB budget for 2023/24 is presented below and agreed by Schools Forum on 

17 January 2023. 

 

 

10. Recommendations and Decisions Required 

 

10.1. Recommendation 1: It is recommended that the January 2023 APT for the 

recommended model is submitted to the ESFA for the 2023 to 2024 school budget 

share.  This is with the revised NFF rates in appendix 1 and an MFG value of 0.5% per 

pupil.  There are two versions of this model to be agreed pending the DfE decision on 

the 1% disapplication of grant regulations request. 

 

10.2. Recommendation 2: It is recommended that Schools Forum agree to the proposal to 

transfer 0.5% of the total Schools Block to the High Needs Block in 2023 to 2024 

pending the outcome of the disapplication request to transfer 1% of the Schools 

Block to the High Needs Block.  This equates to £0.577m.  Should the DfE provide a 

positive response to the disapplication request, the 1% transfer is recommended to 

be approved at £1.154m.  

 

10.3. Recommendation 3: It is recommended that Schools Forum agree a proposal to top-

slice the 2023 to 2024 Schools Block to the value of £0.200m for the Falling Rolls 

protection fund in 2023 to 2024. 

 

10.4. Recommendation 4: It is recommended that maintained school representatives at 

Schools Forum agree to the proposed de-delegated budgets proposed for 2023 to 

2024 in Table 3 totalling £0.691m.  

 

10.5. Recommendation 5: It is recommended that maintained school representatives at 

Schools Forum agree to the proposed Education Functions budgets proposed for 

2023 to 2024 in Table 4 totalling £0.262m.  

 

10.6. Recommendation 6: It is recommended that Schools Forum agree to the Central 

Services Schools Block budget allocations proposed for 2023/24 financial year as 

detailed in Table 5. 

 

11. Key dates 

Table 6 – key dates and next steps 

Date Activity 

Page 14



 

20th January 2023 Deadline for submission of the final 2023 to 2024 APT to 

the ESFA 

February to March 

2023 

Council approval of the 2023/24 Schools budget 

28 February 2023 Deadline for confirmation of school budget shares to 

maintained schools. 

 

 

Report ends 

Page 15



Item 2, Appendix 1 - Factor Rates 2023/24 Final Allocation
Area Cost Adjustment 1.18623

2022/23 Final

2023-24

Recommended 

model 

1% block transfer

2023-24

Recommended 

model 

0.5% block transfer

A B C
[...]
 2054106 Fulham College Boys' School 435 0 322 113 0 161 0.00 64,170.30 25,468.36 0.00 29,029.42 5,349.90 124,017.97
42 2054315 Fulham Cross Girls' School and Language College605 0 331 274 0 213 0.00 65,963.88 61,755.13 0.00 38,405.38 5,349.90 171,474.29
43 2054620 Sacred Heart High School 982 0 594 388 0 133 0.00 118,376.26 87,448.88 0.00 23,980.83 5,349.90 235,155.86
44 2054632 Lady Margaret School 599 0 360 239 0 66 0.00 71,743.19 53,866.70 0.00 11,900.26 5,349.90 142,860.05
45 2055400 The London Oratory School 993 79 544 370 3 87 11,151.75 108,411.93 83,391.97 370.10 15,686.71 5,349.90 224,362.36
46 2056906 Hammersmith Academy 714 0 433 281 0 239 0.00 86,291.12 63,332.82 0.00 43,093.36 5,349.90 198,067.20
47 2056905 Ark Burlington Danes Academy 894 140 409 345 58 316 19,762.59 81,508.24 77,757.38 7,155.34 56,977.00 5,349.90 248,510.44

TOTALS 8,860 4,482 2,991 2,886 1,933 1,250,689.74 893,202.72 674,122.65 356,039.82 348,533.35 251,445.17 3,774,033.45

P
age 19



 

Purpose of the report 

This report updates forum on the initial allocation of Early Years Block funding for 
2023/24 based on January 2022 census numbers and explains the impact of this on the 
participation model for all providers. The focus is on the funding for the 3 and 4-year old 
(YO) offer and the steps required to set the 2023/24 Early Years budget. 
 

 
 

2.    Early Years Funding 2023-24 Initial Allocation  
 

2.1. There are six funding streams in the Early Years Block of the DSG, as set out 
below. The focus of this paper is the early years entitlement for 3- and 4-year 
olds (YO), which constitutes the bulk of the funding and which is also subject 
to pass through and other requirements. 
 

2.2. Since its introduction in April 2017 the EYNFF (Early Years National Funding 
Formula) has set the hourly funding rates that each local authority is paid to 
deliver the universal and additional entitlements for 3- and 4-YO. There is a 
separate established formula that sets hourly funding rates for 2-YO. Key 
points for 2022/23 are that Local Authorities are required to: 

 Set a single funding rate (including the same base rate and 
supplements) for both entitlements for 3- and 4-YO 

 Must pass at least 95% of funding received to providers 

 Must use a universal base rate for all types of providers including 
maintained nursery schools 

 
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

Tuesday, 17th January 2023 
 

EARLY YEARS FUNDING 2023/24 

 

Open 
 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); All 
 

Accountable Director:  Jacqui Mc Shannon, Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
 

Report Authors: 
Peter Haylock 
Operational Director of Education and SEND 
 
Tony Burton 
Head of Finance for Children’s and Education 
  

Contact Details:    
E-mail: 
 
Peter.Haylock@lbhf.gov.uk 
  
Tony.burton@lbhf.gov.uk 

 

Page 20

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Peter.Haylock@lbhf.gov.uk
mailto:Tony.burton@lbhf.gov.uk


 Must use a deprivation supplement in their local 3- and 4-YO 
formula 

 Must not channel more than 10% of funding to providers as 
supplements – in Hammersmith and Fulham supplements are 
budgeted for deprivation 

 Must provide a SEN Inclusion Fund for 3- and 4-YO 

 Monitored compliance through the S251 Budget and Outturn 
reporting process 

 
2.3. Summary explanations including funding rates applicable in 2023/24 are set 

out below: 

 Universal entitlement for 3- & 4-YO – 15 hours free childcare for all 3- 
and 4-YO available from the term after their 3rd birthday for a maximum 
of 38 weeks per year. Funding will be received by LBHF at £8.42 per 
hour in 2023/24. This is a £0.08 per hour increase or 1% increase on 
2022/23 funded rates at £8.34 per hour inclusive of Teachers Pay and 
Pension Allowance of £0.11 per hour. 

 Additional entitlement working parents 3- & 4-YO – additional 15 hours 
free childcare for eligible 3- and 4- YO from the term after their 3rd 
birthday for a maximum of 38 weeks. Parents are required to 
[...]
t following reduction in activity on the 3&4 year old offer. Savings are 
expected in the Finance Service following restructure in 2022/23 and through 
identification of efficiencies in Early Years and Children’s Centres via the 
development of a family hub model. 
  

4.11. Note that item iii. provides an allowance within the central budget for 
Vulnerable & Additional Needs provision outside of the maintained nursery 
sector in order to comply with grant funding regulations and per current levels 
of expenditure. 

 
 

5. Recommendations and next steps 
 
5.1. Schools Forum to note draft 2023/24 Early Year budget for consultation 

including an increase to the base to £6.59 (1% like for like increase in funding) 
and proposed hourly rates for deprivation detailed in Appendix 1 subject to 
consultation.  
 

5.2. Budget Consultation to Maintained Nursery Schools, Primary Schools with 
Nurseries, PVI providers and Childminders and the approval of final budget 

Page 25



for Early Years Block is set take place in late January and early February. 
Consultation to conclude by statutory deadline of 28th February 2023. 

 
5.3. Final proposals will be presented to March Schools Forum following provider 

consultation. Providers will be given estimates of Summer term funding by 
31st March 2023. 
 
 

Report ends 

Page 26



Appendix 1 – IDACI Sliding Scale of Rates 2023/24 – Early Years Deprivation 

Participation Rate Proposed 

 

IDACI Bandings used for Deprivation Supplement to universal hourly rate 
 

IDACI 
banding 

 
 
 

Hourly 
rate 

2022/23 
 
 
 

Hourly 
rate  

2023/24 
Proposed 

 

 

1 £1.33 £1.33  

2 £1.23 £1.23  

3 £1.12 £1.12  

4 £1.02 £1.02  

5 £0.92 £0.92  

6 £0.71 £0.71  

7 £0.51 £0.51  

8 £0.31 £0.31  

9 £0.10 £0.10  

10 £0.00 £0.00  

    

DFE Regulations state that the total amount paid as a supplement to the universal 
hourly rate must not exceed 10% of the total payable. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	3 2023-24 Schools Funding Formula
	Appendix 1 - Factor Rates 2023-24 Final Allocation
	Appendix 2 - Total Funding across the Final APT Models 2023-24
	Appendix 3 - Final APT 2023-24 School Level Allocations
	Appendix 4 - Indicative and Estimated Mainstream Schools Additional Grant 2023 to 2024

	4 Early Years Budget 2023-24



Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Schools Forum 
Minutes 

 

Tuesday 17 January 2023 
 
PRESENT 

 

Voting members Non-voting members 

 
Schools Members 
Claire Fletcher (St Paul’s CE Primary) 
Sam Naismith (Flora Gardens Primary) 
Kathleen Williams (Holy Cross Primary) 
Joe Brown (Old Oak Primary) 
Alan Campbell (Cambridge Special 
School) 
 
Academies Members 
Gary Kynaston (Hammersmith Academy) 
Sally Brooks (Fulhamn Cross Academy / 
Fulham College) 
Daniel Upfield (Ark Swift Primary 
Academy) 
 

 
Union Representatives 
David Anderson (H&F NEU) 
 
Observers 
Alex Parker (Lady Margaret) 
Aiden Smith (Jack Tizard) 
Jacqueline Munroe 
 

 
Officers 
Jacqui McShannon (Strategic Director of Children’s Services) 
Peter Haylock (Director of Education and SEND) 
Tony Burton (Head of Finance for Children’s Services and Education) 
Valerie Irolla (Principal Accountant) 
Daryle Mathurin (Strategic Lead - Education, Assets and Operations) 
Phil Tomsett (Head of Early Years) 
David Abbott (Head of Governance) 
 
Officer Observers 
Urmilla Dattani (Accountant, Schools and Education) 
Ozioma Onwochei (Principal Accountant) 
Adele Patriciello (Senior Finance Officer) 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Wendy Aldridge and Karen 
Cunningham. 
 
 
 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 November 2022 were agreed 
as an accurate record. 
 
 

3. 2023-24 SCHOOLS FUNDING FORMULA  
 
Tony Burton (Head of Finance for Children’s Services and Education) 
presented the item that covered the final Schools Block allocation of the 
Dedicated Schools Grant for 2023/24, following the receipt of final funding 
allocations and the Authority Proforma Tool in December 2022. He 
highlighted that core funding from the Department for Education (DfE) was 
due to increase by 1.9% nationally in 2023/24 and further funding had been 
announced in the Autumn Budget Statement. This additional funding would 
come as a separate Mainstream Schools Additional Grant in 2023-24. 
 
Claire Fletcher noted the deadline for falling rolls funding applications was 
approaching and asked when schools would be invited to make submissions. 
Tony Burton said officers were intending to write to 10 schools this side of half 
term and a decision would be made towards the end of this term. 
 
Alex Parker asked if the £200k set aside each year for falling rolls was 
capped or proscribed. Tony Burton said the money wasn’t capped or 
proscribed. The intention was to provide short term transitional support for 
schools with falling rolls, rather than replacement funding. 
 
Kathleen Williams asked if the process for the contingency for schools in 
financial difficulty within the de-delegated budgets in Table 3 would be dealt 
with in the same way as the £200k falling rolls fund. Tony Burton said the de-
delegation related to mainstream primary schools only. The Schools Block 
Falling rolls was for all mainstream schools reception to year 11. 
 
Claire Fletcher said it was important that there was similar transparency and 
accountability for the schools in financial difficulty support. She also felt it was 
important that decision makers knew the previous support schools had 
received. 
 
Kathleen Williams said it would be helpful to see how support money was 
used in previous years. The Chair agreed there should be transparency and 
accountability and asked for a 5-year view. 

ACTION: Tony Burton 
 
The Chair asked how schools could access support funding and the timeline 
for applications. Tony Burton said the schools finance team were notified of 
schools in financial difficulty and would make recommendations to Schools 
Forum for support from the contingency fund. That had been communicated 
to maintained schools before Christmas. Peter Haylock said officers were 
working with two schools about support related to redundancy costs and 
deficit budgets. The Chair asked officers to ensure this was communicated 
formally to schools and to Chairs of Governors.  



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
Kathleen Williams asked about the definition of financial hardship and said it 
should be consistent between schools and consider previous actions taken. 
 
Tony Burton discussed the Mainstream Schools Additional Grant and noted 
that while officers had published indicative figures, the final amount would be 
paid by the Education and Skills Funding Agency from their own calculation 
based on the latest Free School Meals figures. 
 
The Chair discussed the falling rolls group membership, noting it shouldn’t 
include schools that were requesting money. He suggested members declare 
any conflicts of interest. 
 
Tony Burton proposed a 3% trigger point for qualification for falling rolls 
support funding. Members unanimously agreed the proposal. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the January 2023 APT for the recommended model be submitted 
to the ESFA for the 2023 to 2024 school budget share. This is with the 
revised NFF rates in appendix 1 and an MFG value of positive 0.5% 
per pupil. There are two versions of this model to be agreed pending 
the DfE decision on the 1% disapplication of grant regulations request. 

 
2. That Schools Forum agreed to the proposal to transfer 0.5% of the 

total Schools Block to the High Needs Block in 2023 to 2024 pending 
the outcome of the disapplication request to transfer 1% of the Schools 
Block to the High Needs Block. This equates to £0.577m. Should the 
DfE provide a positive response to the disapplication request, the 1% 
transfer has been approved at £1.154m. 

 
3. That Schools Forum agreed a proposal to top slice the 2023 to 2024 

Schools Block to the value of £0.200m for the Falling Rolls protection 
fund in 2023 to 2024. 

 
4. That maintained school representatives at Schools Forum agreed to 

the proposed de-delegated budgets proposed for 2023 to 2024 in 
Table 3 totalling £0.691m. 

 
5. That maintained school representatives at Schools Forum agreed to 

the proposed Education Functions budgets proposed for 2023 to 2024 
in Table 4 totalling £0.262m. 

 
6. That Schools Forum agreed to the Central Services Schools Block 

budget allocations proposed for 2023/24 financial year as detailed in 
Table 5. 

 
 
 
 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
4. EARLY YEARS BUDGET 2023-24  

 
Tony Burton (Head of Finance for Children’s Services and Education) 
presented the update on the initial allocation of Early Years Block funding for 
2023/24 based on January 2022 census numbers. 
 
Phil Tomsett (Head of Early Years) said the Council had commissioned a 
childcare sufficiency assessment to understand the childcare sector in the 
borough and ensure it was sustainable going forward. The report had found 
the sector was able to offer sufficient places in all but 2 wards, due to a surge 
in new housing in those areas. The main concern in the sector was around 
rising costs (i.e. energy costs, staffing costs, accommodation costs). 
 
Members thanked officers for the clarity in the budget papers. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. Schools Forum noted draft 2023/24 Early Year budget for consultation 
including an increase to the base to £6.59 (1% like for like increase in 
funding) and proposed hourly rates for deprivation detailed in Appendix 
1 subject to consultation. 

 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 2.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 3.22 pm 

 
 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: David Abbott 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


